

The Corporation of the Town of Milton

Report To:	Council
From:	William Roberts, Acting Town Clerk
Date:	May 27, 2019
Report No:	CORS-030-19
Subject:	Appointment of Council Member to the Halton Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee.
Recommendation:	That Councillor Cluett be appointed as the Town of Milton Council representative to the Halton Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee for the term of this Council and that Councillor Ali be appointed as alternate member.

REPORT

Background

Milton Council was advised in Report CORS-001-19, Appointments of Council Members to Boards and Committees, that no appointment would be made to the Joint Municipal/Regional Waste Management Committee at that time as the Committee was under review. The Region has now combined that Committee with the Halton Waste Management Site Advisory Committee to form the Halton Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee. They are requesting that one member of Council be appointed to the Committee for the term of Council. The terms of reference also allows the appointment of an alternate should the appointed member be unable to attend. The Region is estimating a minimum of 2 meetings per year for the Committee.

Discussion

Staff circulated the request from the Region of Halton for one member to sit on the new Halton Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee. Councillor Cluett has expressed an interest in serving on this Committee. The Region has indicated that the total membership for the Committee consists of 15 members, comprised of one Councillor from each municipality, 8 citizens at large (at least 4 of which are preferably local residents to the Halton Waste Management Site, appointed by Regional Council), one member of the Halton Agricultural Advisory Committee and one member from Conservation Halton. As a result of the survey of Council, Councillor Cluett is recommended to be the Town of Milton Council representative on the Committee. The terms of reference also allow the appointment of an alternate member, should the



The Corporation of the Town of Milton

member be unable to attend a meeting. Councillor Ali has put her name forward to be an alternate member for Councillor Cluett, if the need arises.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact associated with this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Troy McHarg Commissioner, Corporate Services

For questions, please contact:

Bill Roberts Phone Number 905-878-7252 ext. 2132

Attachments

None

CAO Approval William Mann, MCIP, RPP, OALA, CSLA, MCIF, RPF Chief Administrative Officer